An Ordinance relating to sanitation and promotion of the public health, welfare and safety of the residents of the Borough of Alburtis: Providing for the determination of the existence of nuisances, notification for removal and the prescription of penalties for noncompliance.

The Borough of Alburtis hereby ordains as follows:

Section I- No person shall maintain or permit to be maintained upon any property owned or occupied by him within the Borough of Alburtis any condition detrimental to the public health or offering undue risk and hazard to the safety and well-being of the public.

Section II- Without limiting the generality of the foregoing section, the following conditions are, among other possible conditions, specifically declared to be public nuisances:

a. To place or cause to be placed, thrown or maintained in or near any highway or Borough Street any matter of thing that will decay or become offensive, or render offensive any of the drains, streams or water-courses within the Borough.

b. To permit weeds and similar vegetation, not edible or planted for some useful purpose or ornamental purpose, to grow or remain upon the owners premises, inclusive of sidewalk, curb or adjoining gutter.

c. To keep cattle, horses, or hogs within the limits of the Borough, within five (500) hundred feet of any dwelling house, except that of the owner of the animals.

d. To permit a motor vehicle not in working order or without current inspection sticker to remain upon the Borough streets or alleys or upon highways within the Borough.

Section III- Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, by summary proceedings, be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.) and costs of prosecution and in default thereof to imprisonment of not more than thirty (30) days in the County Jail. Provided: Each days continuance of violation shall constitute a separate offense. Provided further: That as part of the fine and costs shall be imposed the costs of abatement where the same has been done by or on behalf of the Borough of Alburtis after notice to the offending party.

Ordained and enacted into ordinance this 14th day of May, A.D. 1969.

Attest:

Borough Secretary

Approved this 14th day of May, A.D. 1969

Borough of Alburtis esident /of Council

Mayor